## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Primary and Mass Education Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka Planning-3 Section www.mopme.gov.bd

Record Number: 38.00.0000.014.24.217.21.44

Date: 11/10/2023

## Government Order

The Undersigned is directed to convey the approval of the Government in favour of the following officers to visit the Republic of Finland as a part of Policy Development Program to explore innovative Policy and Practice in Primary Education through AI under ADB's TA Grant from 6 to 10 November 2023 under the Terms and Conditions stated in Para No. 2:

SL No.	Name and Designation	Organization
01.	Mr. Farid Ahmed Secretary	Ministry of Primary and Mass Education
02.	Shah Rezwan Hayat Director General	Directorate of Primary Education
03.	Mst. Noorjahan Khatun Additional Secretary	Ministry of Primary and Mass Education
04.	Mr. Dilip Kumar Banik Additional Director General	Directorate of Primary Education
05.	Mr. Mohammad Mizanur Rahman Director	Directorate of Primary Education
06.	Mr. Md. Motiar Rahman Joint Secretary	Ministry of Primary and Mass Education
07.	Mr. Md. Sharif ul Islam Education Officer	Directorate of Primary Education

## 2. Terms and Conditions:

- a. The period of the visit including transit will be treated as on duty;
- b. They will draw their usual pay and allowances from Bangladesh in local currency;
- c. All expenses in connection with the visit will be borne by ADB;
- d. They will depart for Finland on 05 November 2023 or the nearest possible date; and and will return to Dhaka on 11 November 2023 or the nearest possible date.
- 3. Ms. Farhana Yasmin, spouse of Mr. Farid Ahmed, Secretary, Ministry of Primary and Mass Education will accompany him in this visit. All expenses of Ms. Farhana Yasmin will be borne by Mr. Farid Ahmed, Secretary, Ministry of Primary and Mass Education.
- 4. This order is issued with approval of competent authority.

Md. Arfanul Hoque Deputy Secretary Phone: 02-9550851

Email: sa@mopme.gov.bd

Record Number: 38.00.0000.014.24.217.21.44(19)

Date: 11/10/2023

## Copy for Kind Information and Necessary Action

1) Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

2) Principal Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Tejgoan, Dhaka.

- 3) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 4) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka. [Atten: DG (Consular) With a request for necessary arrangements and issuance of Note Verbale]
- 5) Senior Secretary, Public security Division
- 6) Mr. Farid Ahmed, Secretary, Ministry of Primary and Mass Education.
- 7) H. E. Ambassador, Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in Sweden.
- 8) H. E. Ambassador, Embassy of Finland in New Delhi, India.
- 9) Shah Rezwan Hayat, Director General (Grade-1). Directorate of Primary Education
- 10) Director General, Department of Immigration and Passports, Dhaka (Attention: Deputy Director, Passport).
- 11) Mst. Noorjahan Khatun, Additional Secretary. Development Wing, Ministry of Primary and Mass Education
- 12) Mr. Dilip Kumar Banik, Additional Director General, Directorate of Primary Education
- 13) Mr. Mohammad Mizanur Rahman, Director (Planning & Development), Directorate of Primary Education.
- 14) Mr. Md. Motiar Rahman, Joint Secretary (Development), Ministry of Primary and Mass Education.
- 15) PS to Hon'ble state Minister, Ministry of Primary and Mass Education
- 16) PS to Secretary, Ministry of Primary and Mass Education
- 17) Mr. Md. Sharif ul Islam, Education Officer (Training), Directorate of Primary Education
- 18) Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport. Dhaka
- 19) Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka

Md. Arfanul Hoque Deputy Secretary